503917934 07/15/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3964587

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA					
		Name			Execution Date	
CLIVE P. BOSNYAK					07/14/2016	
KURT W. SWOGGEF	3				07/14/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	MOLEC	MOLECULAR REBAR DESIGN, LLC				
Street Address:	13477 F	13477 FITZHUGH ROAD				
City:	AUSTIN	AUSTIN				
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	78736	78736				
Application Number: 1516		15166931				
	•					
CORRESPONDENCI	E DATA					
Fax Number:		(713)238-4258				
) the e-mail address first; if that . I; if that is unsuccessful, it will b				
•		713.220.4614				
Email: jeanr		jeannedunn@andrewskurth.com	nedunn@andrewskurth.com			
Correspondent Name: AND		ANDREWS KURTH LLP				
		600 TRAVIS ST.				
Address Line 2:						
Address Line 4:		HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		MRE020NPC2/231062	MRE020NPC2/231062			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JEANNE E. DUNN	JEANNE E. DUNN			
SIGNATURE:		/Jeanne E. Dunn/	/Jeanne E. Dunn/			
DATE SIGNED:		07/15/2016	07/15/2016			
otal Attachments: 3						
ource=Assignment#pa	age1.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, CLIVE P. BOSNYAK AND KURT W. SWOGGER ("ASSIGNORS"), are co-inventors of **IMPROVED ELASTOMER FORMULATIONS COMPRISING DISCRETE CARBON NANOTUBE FIBERS**, an application for United States Letters Patent which was filed as **USSN 15/166,931** on **May 27, 2016**; and

WHEREAS, MOLECULAR REBAR DESIGN, LLC. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation, having a principle place of business at 13477 Fitzhugh Road, Austin, Texas 78736 USA, created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Texas, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by ASSIGNEE and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, reexaminations and reissues thereof and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted, reexamined or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reexamination or reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the

Page 1 of 3

HOU:3703231.1

same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared CLIVE P. BOSNYAK, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 14^{m} day of 32^{m} , 2016. EMMA M. JACKSON Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires Notary Public in and for the State of Texas January 27, 2019

Page 2 of 3



COUNTY OF TRAVIS BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared KURT W. SWOGGER, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and s	seal of office this $\underline{\mathcal{M}}^{\mu}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{M}}^{\mu}$, 2016.
	\sim
EMMA M. JACKSON Notary Public, Stote of Texas My Commission Expires	Clinuma Mr. Jackm
January 27, 2019	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

HOU:3703231.1

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 07/15/2016